

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MOHAWK GAMING ENTERPRISES, LLC)	
)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Case No.: 8:20-cv-00701-DNH-DJS
)	
AFFILIATED FM INSURANCE CO.)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF MOHAWK GAMING ENTERPRISES' REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S
COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Marsha K. Schmidt
(NDNY Bar No. 512364)
Attorney-at-Law
14928 Perrywood Drive
Burtonsville, MD 20866
301-949-5176
marsha@mkschmidtlaw.com
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff Mohawk Gaming Enterprises, LLC

THE COPPOLA FIRM

Lisa A. Coppola
(NDNY Bar No. 513450)
3960 Harlem Road
Buffalo, NY 14226
716-839-9700
lcoppola@coppola-firm.com
Co-counsel for Plaintiff Mohawk Gaming Enterprises, LLC

January 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Presence of a Communicable Disease is “Physical Damage.”	5
1. The Policy Defines and Relates Communicable Disease to Physical Damage.	5
2. Case Law Cannot Change the Terms of the Policy.	9
3. Any Ambiguity Can be Resolved with Reference to Extrinsic Evidence. . . .	11
B. Communicable Disease Coverage is a “Type of Injury Insured.”	13
1. The Communicable Disease Coverage is Not an Exception to the Exclusion.	15
2. The Location Requirement Does Not Prevent the Communicable Disease Coverage from Being a “Type of Injury Insured.”	18
3. Cases Applying Virus Exclusions Cannot Override the Policy Terms.	19
C. The Limitations of the Contamination Exclusion Preclude its Application	20
D. The Complaint Alleges Sufficient Facts to Establish the Third Element For Coverage—that the Closure Order was Issued as a Direct Result of the Physical Damage to the College.	21
E. Disposition of Other Claims	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page No.
<i>Assurance Co. of America v. BBB Service Co. Inc.</i> , 265 Ga.App. 35 (Ga. 2003)	22
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)	13
<i>Essex v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Factory Mutual Ins. Co. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 17-cv-00760 (D.N.M. 2019).	12
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Property and Casualty Company of America</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	13
<i>In re Teleglobe Comm. Corp. v. BCE, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Jones, Walker, Waechter, Poitevent, Carrere & Denegre, LLP. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4026375 (E.D. La. Oct. 12, 2010)	22
<i>Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indemnity Co.</i> , Dkt. No. 20-cv-4612, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233419 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020)	10
<i>Motorists Mutual Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F.Appx. 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Narricot Industries, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31247972 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2002)	23
<i>Newman Meyer Kreines Gross Harris P.C. v. Great Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp.3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , Dkt. No. 20-cv-4471, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 235565 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020)	10, 24
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Int. American Ins. Co.</i> , 24 A.D.3d 743; 806 N.Y.S.2d 709 (2d Dep’t 2005)	13
<i>Port Authority of N.Y. and N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Roundabout Theater Company, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 1, 751 N.Y.S.2d 4 (1 st Dept. 2002).	9

RSUI Indem. Co. v. RCG Group, 890 F.Supp.2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 17

Sandy Point Dental, PC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5630465 (N.D.Ill. Sept. 21, 2020). 11

*Stichting Ter Behartiging Van de Belangen Van Oudaandeelhouders
In Het v. Schreiber*, 407 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2005) 14

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 4692385 (W.D.Mo. Aug. 12, 2020). 13

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward, 715 F. Supp.2d 699 (E.D.Va. 2010),
aff'd, 504 F. App'x. 251 (4th Cir. 2013) 13

Uncork and Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6436948 (S.D.W.Va. Nov. 2, 2020) 11

United Airlines v. Insurance Co. of the State of PA,
439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir 2006) 24

U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Kum Gang, Inc.,
443 F.Supp.2d 348 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 17

Western Fire Insurance Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) 13

OTHER

NY General Business Law §349, Deceptive Acts and Practices Unlawful 25
